expense recognized and obligations recorded in future periods.
In developing our assumption for the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets, we considered historical returns and the future
expectations for returns for each asset class, as well as the target asset allocation of the pension portfolio. At December 31, 2007, our
weighted-average assumptions for the U.S. pension plans and non-U.S. pension plans was 8.25% and 6.63% (7.56% on a
weighted-average basis for all plans), respectively, based on our investment mix and projected market conditions. We believe our
expected long-term rates of return represent a reasonable return that could be achieved over the long term using our current asset
allocation. At December 31, 2007, our U.S. pension plans� assets had an investment mix that approximated 68% in equity securities and
32% in debt securities, while our non-U.S. pension plans� assets had an investment mix that approximated 62% in equity securities and
38% in debt securities.

The Lubrizol Corporation 10-K

172

A change in the rate of return of 100 basis points would have the following effects on 2008 net periodic pension cost:

100 Basis Point
(In Millions of Dollars) Increase Decrease

U.S. pension plans $ (2.9) $ 2.9
International pension plans (2.2) 2.2

All pension plans $ (5.1) $ 5.1

The selection of a discount rate for pension plans is required to determine the value of future pension obligations and represents our best
estimate of our cost in the marketplace to settle all pension obligations through annuity purchases. We determined the discount rate
based upon current market indicators, including yields from dedicated bond portfolios that provide for a general matching of bond
maturities with the projected benefit cash flows from our plans. The dedicated bond portfolios consist of non-callable corporate bonds that
are at least AA- quality. We set the December 31, 2007 discount rate assumption for our U.S. pension plans at 6.67%, which was an